REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 5, 2017
( On this the 5" day of September, 2017, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
; Wayne Bubela Comm. Pet. #2
( Johnny Belicek Comm. Pet. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4

Barbara Earl County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Public Hearing on proposed Jackson County tax rate for the 2017 tax year
( Public Hearing opened at 9:00am. There were no comments from the public. Public Hearing

closed at 9:0lam.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)

Tamim Choudhury from Small Business Administration spoke to the Court concerning
services offered to citizens affected by Hurricane Harvey.
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes from August 14, 2017 and August 30, 2017 were submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the minutes.
Motion carried.
Consider Budget amendments. line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2017
Budget, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the budget
amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

9-01-2017 51:09 AW BUDGET ADJUS THENT REGTSTER rage
packye: 00221-8-28-17 and 9-5.17
RUGGET CODE: CA-Current Budger

ORIGINAL rnevious ww suoser
PO ACCOUNT OESCRIFTION ADIUSTHENT nocrt ADIVSTMENTE svoceT saLance

Audgat adj. # 001614

10 400-4680 9/05/1017 Cover TO paTE 200.00- 1,500.00 0,00 3,300.00 1,28.92
TRAVEL/TRAINING
OEFT: COUNTY JU0GE

s

4094115 9/05/2017 cove To paTE 500,00~ 22,000.00 1.804.00- 18,596.00 2,003.56
POSTAGE & FREIGHT
ORPTE NON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 409-4202 9/05/2017 CoVER TO DATE 943,00-  137,067.00 1,100.00- 132,824.00 10,926.69
FAG BENE. GROUP THS
DFPT: WON-DEPARTMENTAL

10 094775 9/05/1017 Covea To oaTe 316.00+ 4,200.00 0.00 3,864.00 322.00
MNTAL, DEROT
DEPT! MON-OEPARTMENTAL

s

55 9/05/2007 CoveR To oaTE 2,300.00- 20,000.00 12,500.00- 5.200.00 1,077.85
CONTRACT SERY, CT REP
DEPT: DISTAICT couRT

10 4354523 9/05/2017 coven To oaTe 2,147.00- 5,000.00 0.00 2.053.00 525.00
CONT SEAV, FOREMSIC FVALUATION
OEPT! DISTRICT COURT

( 10 4864656 9/08/2017 CovER TO oATE 500.00- 15,000.00 5,278.00- 8,220.00 7,166.00
PETIT JURY, DISTRICT COURT
oEPT: JURY

10 400-4310 9/05/2017 CovER To pATE 200.00 1.500.00 0.00 1,700.00 7.1
OFFICE SURPLIES & EXPENSES
0ePT: COUNTY JuDGE

10 409-4563 9/05/1017 COVER TO DATE 300,00 1,800.00 1,300.00- 300.00 0.00
INOG, BURIALS
DEFT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

4164530 9/03/2017 coven To oaTe 1,317.00 25,000.00 21,000.00 49,117.00 0.29
LEGAL A0 LTTEN
DEPT: COUNT ExPENSE

5

TR 9/05/2017 CovER To DATE 2,300.00 16,000.00 8.200.00 16,500.00 485.00
LEGAL IO - €O €T
oerT: CouRT Bxrewst

10 436-4535 9/08/2017 cover To oate 235.00 50,000.00 31,572.00- 18,713.00 0.00
LEGAL IND, OIST - 267TH
DEPT: CDURT EXPENSE

436-4538 5/05/2017 CoveR To DATE 124.00 1,000.00 £.500.00 7.524.00 0.75
LEGAL OTMER, DIST - 13T
OEPT: COURT EXPENSE

September 5, 2017 863



9-01-3017 11:09 ax
PACKET: 00221-8-28-17 and 9-5-17
SUDGET COOE: CB-Current Mudgee

FUMD ACCOUNT oATE DESCATPTION

Nudgee adf. ¢ 001614

BUOGET ADJUSTMENT REGISTER

AnJusTMNT

ORIGEAL

FREvious
AoJUSTIMENTS.

race

avoGET

10 4664653 9/05/2017 COvER TO DATE
FETIT JURY, COUNTY COURT
OEPT: IRy

sudqet Adg, # 001615

1,500.00

10 5514750 9/05/2017 CovER EaveLOPES
REPAIR AND MATNTEMANCE
DRPT: CONSTABLE PRECINGT WO 1

10 5514110 9/05/2017 COVER SNVELOPES

OFFICE SUPYLIES & XPENSES
DEPT: CONSTARLE PAECINCT WO L

tudget Adf. # 001616

100,00

2,200.00 000

2,100 00 82,51

195,00 570

10 560-47%0 3/05/2017 COVER THAU A ENO
NEPATR & MAINTENANCE
DEPT: SHERIFF

10 160-4680 9/05/2017 COVER THAU R ENO
TRAVEL/ TRAINING
oRRT: SEATer

10 560-4620 9/08/2017 COvER TVAU R ENO
COraNICATIONS
OEPT: SHERIPE

10 s561-4310 9/05/2017 Cover Tvau & v
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

10 561-4740 9/05/1017 COVER TVAU & EwD
uTILITIES
DEFT: COMRECTIONS

10 3614410 9/0$/2017 COVER TVAU R DMO
000
DEPT: CORRECTIONS

10 561-4648 3/05/2017 COVER THAU A €NO

10 sAL-d4s 9/05/2017 COVER TVAU R N0
SUPPLIES, CITCHEN
DEPT: COMRECTIONS

9-01-2017 11:09 A%

PACKET: 00721-8-28-17 ad 3-5-17

AUDGET CODE: CB-Currant Sudget

FUND ACCOUNT oate OESCAIFTION
wudget Adf. # 001618

2.055.00-

1.500.00

1,358.00

1,000.00~

1,000.00-

3,050,00-

12.000.00 0.00

12,000.00 2,300.00

1,200,00 0.00

5,100.00 0.00

40,000.00 7.,000.00-

45.,000.00 0,00

1.500.00 500,00~

SUOGET ADIUSTHEMT AEGISTER

ORIGINAL

ADIUSTRENT

suoceT

ruevious
ADyUSTHENTS

14,145.00

16,000.00

14,555.00

4,100.00

32,000.00

91,950.00

1,300.00

3,100.00

2.32008 S

107402

1,100,8)

1,200.35

2,679.06

17.797.18

164.73

s

10 561-4440 9/05/1017 COVER THRY % ENO
SUPPLIES, LAUNORY
CEPT: CORMECTIONS

561-4645 9/05/2017 covim TWRU R BN0

s

561-4647 9/08/2017 COVER THAU A END
1OATE, RX & MEDICAL SUPP
OEPT: CORRECTTONS

1.500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

14,000.00

15,000.00

10,470.00

2,500.00-

1,050.00

15.000,00

0.23

112896

142,10

sudges Adf. # 001617

10 650-4680 9/03/2017 COVER THRU YA OO
TRAVEL/ TRAINING
DEFT: COUNTY LISRARY

6504180 9/05/1017 COVER THAU YR END
SALARY, PART/TIME SECRETARIES
ORPT: COUNTY LISRARY

650-4110 9/05/2017 COVER THAU YA ENO
A00KS, LIBRARY
DEFT: COUNTY LISRARY

W 650-4301 9/05/2017 COVER THAU YR 1NO

A00KS, CHILORENS'
CEPT! COUNTY LINRARY

nudget adf, ¢ 001618

300,00~

1,000.00

14,000.00

2,400.00

250.00

0.00

2.500.00

14.500.00

2.187.00

291,00

106.46

81618

1,271.08

10 437-4670 3/05/2017 COVER THAU YR tND
FROSECUTOR'S CT COSTS
DEPT: CAIMINAL DIST ATTORNEY

437-am0 9/05/2017 COVER THAU YR ENO
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DERT: CAIMINAL DIST ATTORNEY

19 Gar.460 $/05/2017 COVER THAU YR thO
ueL
UEPT; CRIMINAL DIST ATTOAMEY

19 a7-4850 9/05/2017 COVER THAY YR 4O
THVESTIGATION
OENT: CRININAL OIST ATTORNEY
Paceet worEs:

9-01-2017 11:09 an

FACKET: 00221-8-18-17 and 9-3-17

AUDGET COOE: Ca-Current Sudget

TUND ACCOUNT oare CesCATFTION

1,000.00-

1,000,00

AvIuSTIENT

85,000.00

12,000.00

AVEGET ADIUSTMENT AEGESIEA

1,942,00-

PaEvious
A03uSTHENTS

62,658.00

13,160.00

Sudget Adj. # 001618 -----

sen o wARNINGS S0t

2% v cnRoms +ve

see o OF mErORT

(OTAL 1M PACKET-~

22,184.00

202,02

551.94

183128

wocEy
aaLance

864



Presentation from Bryce Wilfert for the Jackson County Youth Programs
Bryce Wilfert was unavailable for presentation on this date. This item was passed.
Consider permission to apply to the Hancher Foundation for a grant to purchase Juvenile and
( Young Adult audio books, and take any necessary action
Cherie Robinson, Library Director, advised the Court that the cost for the audio books was
$3.414.73.
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to apply to the Hancher
Foundation for a grant to purchase Juvenile and Young Adult audio books in the amount of’
$3414.73. Motion carried.
( Consider polling location for Precinct 9, and take any necessary action

Barbara Earl, County Clerk, advised the Court that the current location will be demolished,
and therefore no longer available. The proposed location, Carancahua Fire Department, met all the
requirements for a polling location.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Belicek to change the Precinct 9
polling location to the Carancahua Fire Department. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

{ Consider Consolidated Precincts for November 7, 2017, and take any necessary action
. Barbara Earl, County Clerk, submitted a list of consolidated locations to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to approve the

consolidated precincts as presented to the Court. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider Jackson County Road Special Use Agreement with Zachry Exploration, LL.C on
County Road 1301, Precinct 1, and take any necessary action

Comm. Hunt noted that this was an amended agreement to extend the amount of time.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to approve the Jackson
County Road Special Use Agreement with Zachry Exploration, LLC on County Road 1301, Precinct
1. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider Application for County Road Crossing (Pipeline — 8.625” Ethylene, 10.750” Ethylene,
16.00”) for Lavaca Pipe Line Company on County Roads 463, 464 and 465, Precinct 4, and
take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the
Application for County Road Crossing (Pipeline — 8.625” Ethylene, 10.750” Ethylene, 16.00”) for
Lavaca Pipe Line Company on County Roads 463, 464 and 405, Precinct 4. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of application on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider Jackson County Road Special Use Agreement with Frostwood Energy, LLC, on
County Road 246, Precinct 2, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve the Jackson
County Road Special Use Agreement with Frostwood Energy, LL.C on County Road 246, Precinct 2.
Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of contract on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider appraisal contract with Hudgins-Groover Appraisal and Consulting for Jackson
County Fairgrounds, and take any necessary action

Discussion was had concerning the contract and proposed cost of $4,200.00.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl, to table this item. Motion
carried.

Consider 2017-2018 Holiday Schedule, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the 2017-2018

Holiday Schedule as presented. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of schedule on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

{ Consider approval of amending the Advance Funding Agreement for Bridge Replacement Off
~ the State System on CR 325 over Arenosa Creek, and take any necessary action

It was noted that the amendment involved Victoria County roads for the required match.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the
amendment of the Advance Funding Agreement for Bridge Replacement Off the State System on
CR 325 over Arenosa Creek. Motion carried.

(e Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
. Consider requirements set forth in Attorney General Opinion KP-160 regarding payment of
salaries and expenses of the county, and take any necessary action

Judge Simons submitted a copy of the opinion to the Court which states that Commissioners’
Court must approve all claims, including payroll, and may not delegate this duty to others. Judge
Simons provided options to comply with the requirements of the opinion.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to table this item.

( Motion carried.

September 5, 2017 865



Consider Records Retention Proposal by Records Consultants, Inc. (RCI) and authorize initial
payment, and take any necessary action

Barbara Earl, County Clerk, submitted the proposal to the Court, and advised the payment
would come from County Clerk records management funds.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the Records
Retention Proposal by Records Consultants, Inc. (RCI) to organize and purge records, and to
authorize initial payment. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of proposal on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Treasurer Management Services Master Agreement with Prosperity Bank, and take
any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that the new agreement was prompted by Prosperity Bank to
update forms.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve the Treasurer
Management Services Master Agreement with Prosperity Bank, and to name Mary Horton,
Treasurer, as customer representative and Judge Simons, as authorized representative.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider requesting unclaimed capital credits received from electric cooperatives from the
State Comptroller to be used to fund a community and economic development program under
Section 381.004 of the Local Government Code, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve use of
unclaimed capital credits received from electric cooperatives from the State Comptroller to fund the
pump house construction and laying of lateral water lines at Camp Mauritz. Completion of this
project will promote county and economic developement. Motion carried.

Consider quotes received to purchase supplies for lateral water lines at Camp Mauritz, and
take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the purchase
of supplies for lateral water lines at Camp Mauritz, and to transfer $4,800.00 to pay for the Mauritz
Pump house and the laying of lateral water lines. Motion carried.

Receive District Judges order setting salaries of Auditor’s Office for fiscal year 2018 and Court
Reporters for calendar year 2018

The District Judge’s order was submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to receive the District
Judges order setting salaries of Auditor’s Office for fiscal year 2018 and Court Reporters for
calendar year 2018. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioner’s Court.
Consider agreement with Wendt Electrical Services for Courthouse Generator Replacement,
and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the agreement
with Wendt Electrical Services for Courthouse Generator Replacement. The agreed contract sum is
$99,944.00. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider agreement with City of Edna for use of Jackson County Fair Grounds for debris
storage, and take any necessary action

It was noted that the agreement required the City of Edna leave the Fair Grounds in the same
or better condition. The City of Edna has obtained the necessary permits.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the agreement
with City of Edna for use of Jackson County Fair Grounds for debris storage. Motion carried.
Consider ratifying Declaration of Disaster for Jackson County, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to ratify the
Declaration ot Disaster for Jackson County. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of declaration on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider 2018 Ramp Grant Application, and take any necessary action

The grant is for $5,000.00 and is a 50/50 grant.

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the 2018
Ramp Grant Application. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of application on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Treasurer’s Report, and take any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, submitted the Treasurer’s Report to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to approve the
Treasurer’s Report. Motion carried.

Court approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court:

September 5, 2017 866



MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES
§ TREASURER'S REPORT
( IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY FINANCES COMMISSIONERS' COURT

IN THE HANDS OF
JACK! S
MARY HORTON TREASURER IN (D:iE?}?.I"L‘ACRO;)ENSTSYIE)‘NE)‘}\s

OF JACKSON COUNTY. TEXAS SEPTEMBER TERM 2017

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114 026, Local Government Code. we, the undersigned
constituting the entire Commissioners’ Court of said County, certify that on the Sth gay of
Seplember 2017, at the Regular term of Coun, we compared and examined the monthly report of
Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson Counly, Texas, for July 2017, and finding the same correct

entered an order in the Minules approving said report
bl 9 port, which states total cash and other assels on

L S —

Dennis Simons. County Judge

/) } EAL 1# l =
Wayne Huht, Commissioner Pct #1 Wayne Bubela, Commissioner Pl #2

£

Sy,

i i

Dennis Kar, Commissioner Pct g4

\,

A R
+". SWORN TO ARD SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dennis Simons. County Judge. and County
3 Comv;liullm:eu ol kgl Jackson County, sach respectively, on this the Sth day of September A D

%2017,
€ i "I».. ot
4 Attest Barbara Earl, County Clerk
FILED FOR RECORD THIS the 5th day of Sey ber A
Sapibiriber G, 2017 Y plember A.D , 2017, and recorded on the 5th day of
= v
Cor By CaA

Barbara Earl, County Clerk and
Ex-Officio Clerk of the Comavssianers
Court in and for Jackson County, Texas

By

Depuy

Consider Payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

It was noted that there were two court orders to City Bank in the amount of $75.10 for
upgraded airline seats, and to Raquel Serna in the amount of $350.00 for auditorium reimbursement
due to Hurricane Harvey.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to pay the County and
Precinct bills and two court orders. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes. if any, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the payroll
changes. Motion carried.
Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS' COURT

PAYROLL CHANGES
September 5, 2017
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE HOURLY FROM: HOURLY TO: EFFECTIVED
Brown, Robert Ill Jail Length of service increase $16.928 $17.703 08/26/201
Shimek, Patrick Precinct #1 Termination $19.557 $0.00 08/24/201
Salazar, Sierra Justice of Peace Precinct #2 Part time $0.000 $10.000 08/28/201
BI-WEEKLY BI-WEEKLY
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: TO: EFFECTIVE D

Receive various county reports, news and information

Comm. Belicek discussed public concerns with mosquitoes due to Hurricane Harvey.
Comm. Hunt advised the Court that there would be no safety meeting on September 11. Comm.
Bubela noted that the transfer station will be back to the normal fee schedule. Mary Horton,
Treasurer, reminded the Court to submit any hours worked during the storm to the Treasurer’s Office
to be submitted to FEMA.

Court recessed at 10:26am.
Court reconvened at 10:42am with full Court present. At which time the following proceedings

were had:

September 5, 2017 867



Budget Workshop
Monica Foster, Tax Assessor/Collector, advised the Court the Appraisal District was

upgrading its internet to enhance the communication from the Tax Office to the Appraisal District. 3
Though the County will pay half the cost, all of the entities whose taxes are collected through the 3
County will reimburse their pro rata share. Also discussed were employee salaries and raises. No

action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 11:18 am.

APPROVED this the 25th day of September, 2017.

/
Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

< <
/E(LLW@ Con
Barbara Earl, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

September 5, 2017 868



REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 11,2017
On this the 11" day of September, 2017, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit;

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubcla Comm. Pct. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Earl County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Public Hearing to consider a plan for District Clerk’s Technology Fund and Record Archive
Fee to fund the preservation and restoration of the District Clerk’s records

Public Hearing opened at 9:00am. There were no comments from the public. Public Hearing
closed at 9:0lam.

Public Hearing to consider a plan for County Clerk’s Records Management and Preservation
Fee and Record Archive Fee to fund the preservation and restoration of the County Clerk’s

records

Public Hearing opened at 9:01am. There were no comments from the public. Public Hearing
closed at 9:02am.
Consider approval of plan for Technology Fund and Record Archive Fee for District Clerk,
and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the plan for
Technology Fund and Record Archive Fee for District Clerk. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider approval of plan for Records Management and Preservation Fee and Record Archive
" agem

Fee for County Clerk, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt to approve the plan for
Records Management and Preservation fee and Record Archive Fee for County Clerk. Motion
carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of plan on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court
Public Hearing on FY 2018 Budget

Public Hearing opened at 9:03am. There were no comments from the public. Public Hearing
closed at 9:05am.

Consider adoption of the FY 2018 Budget

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Karl to adopt the FY 2018
Budget. A record vote was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Clerk’s note: A copy of approved budget on file in the County Clerk’s office.
Approval of the adoption of the Jackson County tax rate for tax year 2017, and take any_

necessary action

Judge Simons read the resolution to the Court.

A motion was made by Judge Simons, seconded by Comm. Hunt to increase the property tax
rate by the adoption of a tax rate of $0.4657 per $100.00 valuation, which is effectively a 5.79%
increase in the tax rate and that the resolution adopting said rate be approved. Motion carried.
Resolution as follows:

PAVROLE AFPIGA AL A AN TRV RESULUTION

TS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR
MAINTENANCE AND OPERA TIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE

THE FAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY $.79 PERCENT AND
WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A 5100,000
HOME BY APPROXIMATELY S-11.10,

Sectiom Vhiat on thes Jove. September |1, 017, this resotuthon shall Lk clfect 1im and
e s pasnage 4n o wdedd

oprember 14 20T

" G Y Dl

September 11, 2017 869

VU IY RE



Consider ratification of the Jackson County FY 2017-2018 budget that will raise more total

property tax revenue than in the previous year by $1,144,906.95 or a 15.4% increase and of
that amount $762,572.17 is tax revenue that will be raised from new property added to the tax

roll this year 9
A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Hunt to ratify the Jackson County
FY 2017-2018 budget that will raise more total property tax revenue than in the previous year by
$1,144,906.95 or a 15.4% increase and of that amount $762,572.17 is tax revenue that will be raised
from new property added to the tax roll this year. Motion carried.
Consider approval of 2017-2018 salaries for elected county and precinct officers, and take any
necessary action il
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the 2017-2018 ‘ %
salaries for elected county and precinct officers. Motion carried. ‘
Clerk’s note: A copy of salaries on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Citizens Comments-Opportunity for public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda
items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should
be limited to (5) minutes)
There were none. 3
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any -
There were no minutes presented for approval at this time.
Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2017
Budget, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to approve the budget
amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

9-07-2011 6:06 W BUDGET AOJUSTMENT REGISTER PAGE
PACKET: 00222-9/11/17
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Budget

UMGINAL PREVIOUS nEw BUDGET
TUND ACCOUNT oATE PESCRIPTION ADJUSTHENT RUDGET ADJUSTHENTS SUOGET BALANCE
Budget Ady. & 001613
10 400-4640 9/11/2017 COVER THRU YR ENO 2,220, 00- 3,500.00 200,00~ 1,072.00 0.9z
TPAVEL/TRAINING
UEPT: COUNTY JUDGE
10 4364339 9/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END 250.00- 9,000.00 5,000,00~ 3,150.00 196,79

LEGAL OTHER, DIST - 261TH
DEPT: CUURT EXPENSE

10 436-4950 9/11/2017 COVER THRO TR ENO 92,00~ 200,00 0.00 103,90 0.3
UNCLASSLFLED 3
DEPT: COURT EXPENSE 5,
4184522 3/11/2017 COVER THAU YR END 1,062.00- 20,000.00 14,800.00- 4, 138.00 (B y

CONTRACT SERV, CT REP
OEPT: DISTRICT COURT

10 401-4630 3/11/2017 COVER THRD Y END 190,00~ £,500.00 0.00 6,320.00 056
OMGANIZATION LUES
DEPT: COMMISSIONERS COURT

014204 3/11/2017 COVER THAU YR END 29,00~ 175,00 .00 M6.00 n.92
FRG RENE, WORK CONP
OEPT: COMMISSICNERS COURT

s

10 109-4550 3/11/2017 COVER THRU YR ENO 91.25- 5,000.00 1,689, 00~ 1,219.78 .8
PROFESSICNAL FEES
OKPT: NON-DEPARTNENTAL

10 o112 8/11/2017 COVER THRU YR ENO 2018~ 1,200.00 .00 3,179.25
WENTAL, POSTAGE MACH
DEST: MOM-DEPARTNENTAL

10 510-4142 3/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END 1,237.00- 15,000.00 a.00 10, 38300 480207
UTILITIES, SERVICE BLD
DRPT: PUNLIC FACILITIRS

10 436-4531 8/11/2017 COVER THRY TR END 565,00 #.000.00 0.00 669,00 100,00

LEGAL THD - JUVENTLE
DEPT: COURT EXPENSE

10 6 471172017 COVER THRU (A END 1,857.00 20,000.00 66,7105.00 48, 542.00 93,00
LEGAL IND, OIST = 115TH
CEPTI COUNT EXPENSE

10 AN6-4530 9/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END 2,00 1,000.00 6,624.00 1,649.00 PR
LEGAL OTHER, DIST - L15TH
UEPT: COURT EXPENSE

10 084S 3/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END 1,947.00 22,000,00 140400~ 20,562.00 0.56
POSTAGE & FRELGNT
TEFT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL

3-07-2017 6:06 TN BUDGET ADJUSTMENT WEGIATER PAGE:
SACKET: 00222-9/11/17
BUDGET CODE: CB-Current Wudget

ORIGINAL rEvIous e BDGET
FUND. ACCOUNT UATE DESCRIPTION ADJUSTHENT BUCGET ADUUSTHENTS WOGET HALANCE
BUAGRE AQY, § B01619 =semmemomansm o me s mns -

10 408-4950 }/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END 216,00 75,000.00 54, 748,00+ 0, 468,00 50 18

NELASSIFLED

CEPT: NON-DEPARTMENTAL b
W 310-4310 3/11/2017 COVER THAU TR END 110,00 9,000 00 1ou. 0 4, 490.00 o s

JFTICE = GPERATING

OFPTS JUVENTLE PROBATION

10 570-4370 3/11/2017 COVER THRU A ENO 1,515.00 1,000.00 2,00 2,515.00 0.00
EXT CONTRACT - COMMUNITY BASED
JEPT: JUVENILE PROBATICH

10 370-4375 9/11/2017 COVER THRU TR EWD 1,840.00 .00 13,1100 15, 261.00 5,120.50

INTEACOUNTY CONT - DETENTION
DEPT: JUVENILE PROBATION

September 11,2017 870



Budqet Ad). B 001&I0 -

10 401-asmn S/LI/2007 COVER THRY ¥R NI 3000~ 5,750 00 0,00 8,720,460 40409
TRAVEL/TRAININ.
DEPT S COUNTY CLERY

10 A6)-ansn /4172007 COVER THR YR MU 10,00 2,625.00 0,00 2,85%.00 EIT
COMMUNICATTON S

DEPT: COUNTY CLERY

WA 9/11/2007 COVER THRI YR FNO .00~ 65,000.00 2, 42,00 62,655 00 22,38 02
FPOSECUTOR'S €1 €08YS
DEPT: CPININAL DIST ATTORNEY

i 4)ieas20 9/11/2017 COVER THRU YR END .00 3, 600.00 100,00 3,904.00 o.M
COMMINICAT 0N
TEPT: CRININAL DIST ATTORNE(

0 as0-a7%0 971372047 COVER THRD YR ENO Mo uo- 1o 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REF 4 MAINT,OFTICE EQUIMMINT
DEPT: DISTRICT CLEWY

0 48020 F/INI2007 COVER THM (8 END 124,00~ ), 615,00 0 04 880 (XN
TRG WENE, GROUR 180
DRPT OISTRICT CLsr

0 AN /L1201 COVER THRU 1R ENO. 65,00 2, 500,00 000 7.865.00 28,86
LOMMUNTEAT 0N
DEPT: DISTRICT cLeon

10 ASo-4enn A711/2017 COVER THRU YR KNG 09 00 2,200,00 000 2,009, 00 annn
TRAVEL/TRAIN 1.
CFPT: DISTRICT cLEw

A=01-2017 €106 P4 MULGET ADJUSTHENT REGISTEN acr
PACPET: 00233-0711/11
DUDGET €OOE: CR-Curteat Mudoet

ORIGINAL FREVIOUS new BUOGET
YOND ACCOUNT OATE UESCRIPTION ABTUSTHENT RUDGET ABJUSTHENTS eGer
Budaet MDY 0 00120 -

1 asseasen $/1172017 cover THRu YR pwn 0,00+ 2.750.00 090
TRAVEL/THAINING
UEPT: JUSTICE OF “ME PLACE N0 |

1,120,0%

10 48020 $/11/2007 COVER THNI 1R LND .00 2,450 00 v.00 2,810 00 50,44
COMMONSCAT LONS.
DFPT. JUSTICE OF YHE PEACE MO |

Budget Ad). 4 001641 - —

10 49000 S/41/2011 COVER THAU YR ENO 90,00~ 2,200 00 0.00 2,110.00 1,083 41
UFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES
DEPT: COUNTY THEASURER

10 487-4620 9/1L/201T COVER THRID YA EnD) 40.00
COMMINICATTONS
DEFT: COUNTY TREASURER

890.00 .7

W0 a8 /1172017 COVER THRY YR END 23,00+ 9.300.00 70000 5.917.00 161022
QYFICE AUPPLIES & EXPENSES
UEFT: TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR

10 4964670 9711/2017 COVER THRO YN END .00 4,250.00 0.00 ORISR 28,28
COMMINICAT {on s
DREPT: TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR

W0 Si-an0 /1172017 COVER THPY YA ENO 56.00- 380,00 0.00 294.00 102,76
OFFICE SUPPLIES & FXPENSES
DEPT: PUBLIC FAGILITIEY

10 510-4742 9/11/2017 COVER TIRY ¥R END M6.00- 35,000.00 0.00 10, 387,00 400217
UTILITIES, SERVICE BLO
DEPT: PUBLIC FACILITIES

16 $10-4748 S/11/72017 COVER THRU YA END e0.00 3.300.00 43v.00 118,00 359,19
UTILITIES, WusEuM
DEFT: PUBLIC FACILITIES

0 S10-4620 3/11/2017 COVER THRY YR ENO 5600 2.900.00 0.00 7,9%.00 w0
COMMINICAT EONS.
DEPT: PUBLIC FACILITIES

10 sa3-deny V1172017 COVER THKU (W END 0000~ 3,280,600 0.00 2,650.00 2,650,00
BASE, GANADO SERVICE
DEPT: FIRE PROTECTION

10 sa3eanzy A/11/2017 COVEW THRU YR END €00.00 11,000,060 .00 11, 600.00 0.m0
NUNS, GANADO SERVICE
DEPT: FIRE PROTECT 10N
SeT200 6106 W L ——— i PAGE
FACKET: 00322-3/11/17
BUDGET COOT: CB-Curtent Budger

ORIGINAL PREVIOUS NoW suoceT
PN ACCOUNT oate DESCHIPTION ADIUSTHENT  BUDGET AOJUSTHENTS BUDGET BALANCE
Budget A1) ® 001621

10 600-4680 /1112017 COVER THRU (N END (RS
TPAVEL/TRAINANG
EPNITTING & INSPECTION

500.00 300,00~ £,026,00 L2

W0 e00-4 /0112017 COVER THRU YR BN it 1,950.00 0.00 2,124.00 .50
COMHUNICAT LONS

DEPT PERMITTING & INSPECTION

10 bes=atio 9/1172017 COVER THRU YR END 291 .00+ 4,000 00 0.00 3,09.00 nee 17
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
DEPT: AG EXTENSION SERVLCE

W sms-a110 G/L1/I01T COVER THAU YR BN 291.00 3,746.00 0.00 4,037.00 ue
WENTAL
UEFT: AG EXTENSION SERVICE

Burdawt Ady 8 001622
A etteaeo S/11/2017 COVER THAY YR &N 65,00 5,000.00 0.00 4.635.00 343
COMMUNICAT Lows
CEPTI R AR

B711/2017 COVER THRU YA END 369,00 15, 000.00 €400, 00- 20, 96500 0.92

[ N

A3 61 i-akn B/11/2017 COVER THR YR END 50000+ 4,500 00 0,00 4,000.00 asm
COMMUMECAT 10HS
OEPT R 4 B8

y A3 s-400 9/11/2017 COVER THRY TR SND 500,60 5.000.00 $00 00 6,000, 00 LU
TIPES 4 TUNES
OEPTL R A 0¥

LU e /112017 COVER THRU YR END 160,00+ 2,000.00 10,000, 00~ 1,700,00 19,060 75

FULL
DEPT: K AR A 4

€14-4390
TIPES & TURES
OEPT: R A AN

17 COVER THRU YR ENO 100,09 4.300.00 0,00 4,800.00 232.%0

Budger A4y ¢ 001623 - ——

W V0t /1172007 ELECT COOF CAR CRED 4.%00.00 32,000, 00~ 0.00 36,800, 00- 13,208 41
MISC REVENUE
UEPTI MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES —
NUDGET ADJUSTHENT REGISTER

8207-2017  6:06 N

PACKET: 00222-8/11/47

BUDGET CODE! CB-Current Budget
ORIGINAL PREVIOUS nEw BUDGET

PNl ACCOUNT oate DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENT  BUDGET ADIUSTHENTS .

Budget Ad). § 001623 —==—mmns

0.00 4,800.00 4,900, 00
10 700-7002 9/11/2017 ELECT COOF CAP CHED 4,800 00 0.00
TRANSFER TO COAST IMPACT ASSIS
DEPT: TRANSTER OUT s
0,00 4,%00.00- L 800, 0U-
72 390-3510 /1172017 FLECT COOR CAP CRED 4,900.00 000 o
TRANSFER FROM GENYRAL
DEFT: TRANSTER FPOW
070,00 7,197.50
£80-591) 971172017 ELECT COOP CAP CRED. 4,800.00 4,270.00 0.00 9,0
EAFITAL OUTLAY = €O - KAURITZ
DEVT: PARKS
PACKET NOTES: ‘
1623 - CERTIFY & WUDGET ELECTRICAL COOF UNCLAIMED CAVITAL
CPEDITS FOR COMM & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AT MAURITZ o 5: e . s —
TOTAL ¥O. ADJUSTMENTS--EXPENSE: 4 9,§00.00

19,200,00

TOTAL N PACKET-



Consider Application for County Road Crossing (Utility) with LaWard Telephone on County
Roads 311, 312 and 321, Precinct 3, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl, to approve the ‘ }
Application for County Road Crossing (Utility) for LaWard Telephone on County Roads 311, 312
and 321, Precinct 3. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of application on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Payment of County and precinct bills and court orders

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court there were no court orders.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to pay the County and
Precinct bills. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action

There were none.
Receive various county reports, news and information

Judge Simons advised the Court that the Hospital District would be administering flu shots
for County employees on September 27, and also noted that the state’s health services was
conducting aerial sprays for mosquitoes. Discussion was had concerning brush pick-up from )
hurricane destruction.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 9:31 am.
APPROVED this the 25th day of September, 2017.

Qj——'——— e
Dennis Simons il
County Judge

ATTEST:
Z
(‘-ﬁ - 3
‘_&ﬁ-\ ey o Zan X
Barbara Earl, County Clerk

And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners
Court of Jackson County, Texas

»

September 11,2017 872



SPECIAL TERM
SPECIAL SESSION
SEPTEMBER 18, 2017
On this the 18" day of September, 2017, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of
Jackson County, Texas convened in a Special Term, Special Session, thereof, at the Commissioners’
Courtroom of the Jackson County Courthouse, Edna, Jackson County, Texas, with the following
members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge
Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1
Wayne Bubela Comm. Pet. #2
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4
Barbara Earl County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.
Consider flu shots for Jackson County employees with Jackson County Hospital District, to be
paid through Healthy County Rewards, and take any necessary action

Flu shots have been scheduled for September 27, 2017.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to pay for flu shots for
Jackson County employees with Jackson County Hospital District with funds from Healthy County
Rewards. Motion carried.

Consider approval of overtime worked during Hurricane Harvey, and take any necessary
action

A list of hours worked was submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve overtime
worked during Hurricane Harvey. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of list on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider waiver of Personnel Policy provisions regarding carryover of additional time
(9.08.03) and holiday time (9.06.07) into the next fiscal year; maximum hours paid upon
separation of employment (9.08.04); and take any necessary action

It was noted that due to the storm, some employees were not allowed to take scheduled
vacation or take off for the Labor Day holiday.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to waive Personnel
Policy provisions regarding carryover of additional time (9.08.03) and holiday time (9.06.07) and
maximum hours paid upon separation of employment (9.08.04) for a period ot 6 months. Motion
carried.

Consider purchase of zero-turn lawnmower for Sheriff’s Office, and take any necessary action

Andy Louderback, Sheriff, submitted several quotes to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the
purchase of a 2017 Hustler Fastrak Zero Turn Mower in the amount of $6,415.97 using funds out of
the jail budget. Motion carried.

Consider amending Personnel Policy as to law enforcement pay and overtime, and take any_
necessary action |

Mary Horton, Treasurer, submitted an amended copy of the Personnel Policy to the Court.
Discussion was had concerning the changes presented.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek, to approve the
Personnel Policy as presented, utilizing the 84 hour/14 day work period for patrol and correctional
officers to be effective September 23, 2017. Motion carried. ‘
Clerk’s note: A copy of amended policy on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 9:56 am.

Meeting ADJOURNED.

APPROVED this the 25" day of September, 2017.

/ 7\
| i e B
/,/‘ —x————
Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

p——
_ AN S|
Barbara Earl, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners’
Court of Jackson County, Texas

September 18, 2017 873



REGULAR TERM
REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 25, 2017
On this the 25" day of September, 2017, A.D., at 9:00 a.m. the Commissioners’ Court of (
Jackson County, Texas couvened in a Regular Term, Regular Session, thereof, at the Courthouse of -
Edna, Texas, with the following members of the Court present, to-wit:

Dennis Simons County Judge

Wayne Hunt Comm. Pct. #1

Wayne Bubela Comm. Pect. #2 g
Johnny Belicek Comm. Pct. #3 (
Dennis Karl Comm. Pct. #4

Barbara Earl County Clerk

At which time the following proceedings were had.

Citizens Comments-Opportunity for_public to address Commissioner’s Court on non-agenda

items. The Court may not comment nor deliberate on non-agenda items. (Presentations should (
be limited to (5) minutes) .

There were nonc
Approval of Minutes and/or additions and corrections, if any

The minutes from September 5, 2017; September 11, 2017 and September 18, 2017 were
submitted to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the minutes.
Motion carried.
Consider Budget amendments, line-item transfers and revenue certifications for FY 2017

Budget, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve the budget

amendments. Motion carried.
Budget amendments as follows:

00T ACOL P WAGE THI
LT

September 25, 2017 874



MV L e

RGL FRE [ T

A hrs ey AumEnT  eer AT wat PILANE

e ) “

L 40T ALLL BB KA TN - PRI v
T

[T e PO e 20m nn

abnig, Lar
SRR

VLU AL PG K TR a0 (R
“erearions
WY DS
W deseapte MaAenLT AL PETIVE BN 1,000 AN [ PR
VN e LIRS Sren
15
(ISR
1 e A non PR
P AL AT
T T
" s i i Tethe ot Lo L o na
o0, FIAT T
Lo IR A
" W Vapje % “n
e NIRRT P e n Dy wo
' W e e (v o ISR L n My e

QTR TR
sl

e ¥

g
SMERT SNEL (W e Rl [N RS T
L e
NIRRT TR0 (e in emengn ARt "y
i T
LRLTRIT oy
g AL seatee i
b
Dot Bl it
s L]
e ADIITETS hsE
" [ORTRLTIeY
[ TR T e e e e fine
LEAL AL Lite
W
1 et L8N IR T b wtnfith S el 0 an
AL, BT ke
SEUL T FATRAIE
o meirs ASTL R THEY 6 D R L R Snln a
s - i
LEFTe ET EaTisE r
g TS e BT
1T AN
e INT TR THED S it (e [T e G i
o4 zorenm:
14T S,
o ST o TR b D ian “ ins PR s
1AL I
FAAL OLFE MEORES
" . VLT S ER TR SN [ERLE i n a R
AV AT
TEET TR
[T SRR R i e sien man
e an AT g
G e A
AT ol ENT R T Af.te win e
i
it BILPET Seb
¥ i R C R R UT ) e “rn (= TR
1103008, TSR
LG T AL
| an AR U £ g TR e, ke s

RITL]

st OnEE Tt

BB s (b o

“zap NT s
£y gy T ATOI

Vi e
TR TR TN T U

ze T B G

" e

ST AL
Shls AoTY TR

ngF

e i

Sarim Lt

A
YT

kR p A0

T
ALY

Wl et B R e

REET T TR ASIESAR LT

g T e o

m o Siwah) T
R
LEt P

PERTRRS LR LT HIEY (a0

. ot
SRR
i

TR

"t

ALV BEAL e

ArAL (et e
it s swon oy
Smems nse A wis
Cone e son.nne o
e L S i
~hp Vi ] o
s Yol Vo i

A ~ "
1um g &3
i» fyrnen - [RU e
) o
Ty non et R
iR n v N rrh

875



T ALY

PR TEE

Tl

PAWETY by
WIFT congs ¢

wreem Bt

oritAL pegao P}

THHR. A iz neeTrTim i -, "
e ek { MR PR ADNEDEN wiry

W WSRO TR THE 4
iR . W e " 0. .y
TEAELHEAINL o -
WETEY PEAITING & AT i
4t WL CER TR e
4 1 * b i L snn n
ORI It s e
ILIT1 TERNTRR & LT T
W feneasia RRTRI T TR IR Ji9.m LA e o) o,

OVPLE SIS § e
VEUES COR Y LEE

+ B o (R

I m v ridie b

i L
BEPTY SPES LApesT

[T R I AICE

YL SO0 A T 18 i e aiv
. g a1
W i
R wpiriog TN i w S Vs 5
ANTLIOS, LR BIVORCPENT . i i ot E
TR Wt
e A BT TN R 2,000 1T P -
TOATEL T TIAINANS . '
TErTr SHERTFY
W e out e o e o R iy
BETAIR & SAINTRINT RAGRCES
peEs e
8 Segayten WILEORT TR IR R B 1085 0,00 an, st
Ceiner, © al o
VET) T
o san-a D LAY S T sene .
FALAKE, DERUTTES, fARE Tine L et o

PEFTL SHEPLFY f

Wibsat AT AN
L e NI SR TR AR 0 PR Vi ot Al 3
ERTE, SN e
REETY SGEREAT I
o PULET ALETISHT FEIIETEE [
pawrg s
BEGET CORET CRsCureant fudier
i
Jng A ot AnpziEsT ] o ot
et ATks 1 PRI e - o
in far-es0n 5 28 01 Y SI/ER THY ' #1000 000 &, 600,00 foennn o
WTPAT SERVNE
PEFTs RRETTINE
o kg 2820017 CONTE THB 1R EAD 4 200+ R am Loaornon Vaiss
TEAGELITPAININ
VT CORBESTINE
1o sy 381 E01T COLEE THRY YE 10 1 (RS PRZANTS .60 100,00
s
FERL: ROFECTIONS
o ek Co3kpanyy SRR THW R B ) Sl EEN00 o o0 “iennn PRI
SALAVYL ORKEST (0f) OFFLER
WEETE GoReETICNE
W s 434 o eEe THR 1B 1300 1 2008, o0t 21 000000 o
SALARY, PONFECEICN OFT, FT/TRY
OAFTs coPRECTIONS
o sai-enn 732017 SOVEE THEIL (B END e o v pre RIRLOL ot
o
VRET RTINS
- 5 . 1 e
W e rzeszONT ke Tk WY N2/ e IR 16000, L “
SErLEs, VIS :
LFFTY CORRECTING
moe 0 B P LU anan s »uan 00 0.2
SUTLIES, LAICE(
PECT) SOPMESTHS
10 siteoan AJSSIIONT EOCER TR VR END ¢ s w0, 00700 a7, a0 a
rianes
BT CoepETIONS
B0 Adnearen AT SR D kRO pan inpo0m 00,00 [T LR
FITALE L HATDLE
ORFT) CORRETION
At AV S T G Y T e o
SAPITAL AITIAT
LEITL SOVPETIO
fo sal-aor PO R AN U U Th et e oo TR [
IATE, DA
BLEE RRET I
18 it 1 SPBRY VA TP (b o 4 e non Lo grinon e

MHWEE, #4 4 WU AL ZURF.

GEPTY TRRLITIO
w0 W3 HRT ATIVATIENE FEALCTER [T
FAT L 60020
MO SR BeCarant Butwe

i

ORIGHIAL VI e e
Vil e AswEnEE  MIONT AIVEATE MDET PALANE
o o S - .
s “ EIRRR T TR T RCH PRI now 4,70%.00 s, 367,00
PRBT 4 PAIT/SNITIRS
GAFTY POV NANAEIAT
2 anwesto AZENEINT SOUER THEY YR ENO a0 i 0. .00 (21}
ELARTIFISY
DECTY RECOREE TN
Ve ALY SOTR THEY (F 00 aon, 00~ 2,000,060 niea 1,000.00 0
WEFICE MICELLES & FXPENSES
EFTY CPANMAL 1T ATTOPREY
1 T e .on 5,000 noea ¥, 400,00 0.9

PAETITAE
IMIBAL PEST ATTORIET

Bt 411 SOL0I e

noodnease st R TR YR K aaens PR yor 00 1eanan f10,24
oA
LET R s

wooanene ArEnsIOVT CONES THED (R BN
THeEs ¢ T0ER
WETE R AT

3

£,0%0.00 a0 10,251.00 008

NIRRT ML IARS SRR TR (B BN a7 00-
FOAD MATEF IALT
PEETE B B0 Y

1.0

o Rty

RS D730 I00Y COVER THRU (B EID 1.0 29,000,00 314000.00 100 0,00
FART3, SUPBLIES, PEPAIRT
BErts B oG ®

TIFES ¢ TVRES
VEFTER S B A3

R T

73 .00 1,096,00 168,00 0.5t

oueese W8S IONT COTE TV R END [T C I S A ] bin 3,597.00 oaat
CULUEST, FLINMED ¢ TILE

IRT R AR 876

e WpL3PIONY COVER AR WP Nl Mo sam0n i, 480100
Ve,

e aE e

L 700

L CLLOT TR THRY 0 B

fdnrizon

Sigeanes
wOrD IATTRIALY
Mt B A



S NEIT CEFIIT AR S

Consider approval of 2017-2018 salaries, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela to approve the 2017-2018
salaries. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of salaries on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider requirements set forth in Attorney General Opinion KP-160 regarding payment of
salaries and expenses of the county. and take any necessary action

This item was tabled from last session. Discussion was had regarding possible options to
comply with the opinion.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to set meetings the
Wednesday before each payroll week to comply with requirements set forth in Attorney General
Opinion KP-160, and to limit agenda items on these sessions to payroll and bill pay only. Motion
carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of opinion on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Set dates for Regular Commissioners’ Court meeting for FY 2018, and take any necessary
action

Discussion was had concerning changing meeting days from Monday to Tuesday.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to set Regular
Commissioners’ Court meetings on the second and fourth Tuesday of each month at 9:00am. Motion
carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of order on file among exhibits of Commissioners” Court.
Consider appointment of Judge Pro-Tem for FY 2018, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Karl, to appoint Commissioner
Belicek as Judge Pro-Tem for FY 2018. Motion carried.

Consider Right-of-Entry Permit with AEP Texas Inc., and take any necessary action

Judge Simons advised the Court that AEP Texas Inc. requested the use of the old fairgrounds
to store damaged utility poles. The utility poles would be placed in a roll off container by AEP.

A motion was made by Comm. Hunt, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to approve the Right-of-
Entry Permit with AEP Texas Inc. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of permit on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider agreement between Jackson County and Wendt Electrical Services for Courthouse
generator, and take any necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl, to execute the agreement
between Jackson County and Wendt Electrical Services for Courthouse generator. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of agreement on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider amendments to Personnel Policy as to law enforcement pay and overtime, and take
any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, advised the Court that TAC had suggested some amendments to the
revised policy. Discussion was had concerning the amendments.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela, approve the
amendments to the Personnel Policy s to law enforcement pay and overtime. Motion carried.
Clerk’s note: A copy of policy on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.

Consider proposals for Emergency Notification System, and take any necessary action

Andy Louderback, Sheriff, submitted two proposals to the Court. Discussion was had
concerning the proposals.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to table this item.
Motion carried.

September 25, 2017 877



Consider Clean-up Agreement with Liberty Tire Recyeling for Tire Recyeling on October 21,
2017; set number and type of tires received, and take any necessary action

Comm. Bubela suggested the following limits per person: 8 large truck tires, 4 duplex single
tires, 4 Ag tires up to 50 inches, no limitations on passenger or light truck tires. It was noted that the
recycle day was for personal use tires only, no commercial drop offs will be accepted.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to enter into a Clean-up
Agreement with Liberty Tire Recycling for Tire Recycling on October 21, 2017 and to set
limitations as discussed in Court. Motion carried.

Consider acceptance and certification of Formosa Plastic Corp. Texas reimbursement for
repair and maintenance of County Road 435 in the amount of $30.000.00, and take any_

necessary action

A motion was made by Comm. Karl, seconded by Comm. Belicek accept and certify the
Formosa Plastic Corp. Texas reimbursement for repair and maintenance of County Road 435 in the
amount of $30,000.00. Motion carried.

Consider refund of Auditorium Rental, and take any necessary action

Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court that Florence Lopez had reserved the
auditorium for September 2, 2017, but cancelled the event September 1, 2017 due to Hurricane
Harvey.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to refund the
auditorium rental fee to Florence Lopez and to issue payment. Motion carried.

Consider Letter of Agreement with City of Ganado, and take any necessary action

This item was passed
Consider Ratification of Designation of County Agent for TDEM, and take any necessary
action

It was noted that at this time, Michelle Darilek, Auditor, was designated as primary agent and
Lori McLennan, Permitting, was designated as secondary agent. Discussion was had concerning
who should be designated as agents.

A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela, to designate Michelle
Darilek, Auditor, as primary agent and Cindy Kruppa as secondary agent. Motion carried.

Clerk’s note: A copy of designation on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court.
Consider Treasurer’s Report, and take any necessary action

Mary Horton, Treasurer, submitted the Treasurer’s Report to the Court.

A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Hunt, to approve the
Treasurer’s Report. Motion carried.

Court approval as follows and entire report on file among exhibits of Commissioners’ Court:

MINUTES OF COUNTY FINANCES

TREASURER'S REPORT
IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY FINANCES COMMISSIONERS' COURT
IN THE HANDS OF JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS
MARY HORTON, TREASURER IN REGULAR SESSION
OF JACKSON COUNTY, TEXAS SEPTEMBER TERM 2017

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114.026, Local Govemnment Code, we, the undersigned,
constituting the entire Commissioners’ Court of said County, certify thal on the 25th day of
Seplember 2017, at the Regular term of Court, we compared and examined the monthly report of
Mary Horton, Treasurer of Jackson County, Texas, for August 2017, and finding the same cormmect,
entersd an order in the Minutes approving sakl report, which stales total cash and other assets on
hand as: $6,630,856.27.

Wy i wmg Pet 1 wmé:;é Commissioner Pct, 2

SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dennis Simons, Judge, and County
said Jackson County, each respectively, on this the 25th day of September A D.,
—

A Attost: Barbara Earl, County Clerk
FILED FOR RECORD THIS the 25th day of September A.D., 2017, and recorded on the 25th day
of September A.D., 2017,

Court n end for Jackson County, Texas

By
Deputy

September 25, 2017 878




Consider Payment of County and precinct bills and court orders
It was noted that there was one court order to Texas Facilities Commission in the amount of
2 $550.00 for a cart and two desks.
’3 A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Karl, to pay the County and
Precinct bills and one court order. Motion carried.
Consider payroll changes, if any, and take any necessary action
A motion was made by Comm. Bubela, seconded by Comm. Belicek to approve the payroll
changes. Motion carried.
Payroll changes as follows:

COMMISSIONERS' COURT
PAYROLL CHANGES

September 25, 2017

I
&

NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE [o] ROM: HOURLY TO: EFF \']
Greene, Chancey Jail Full time $17.084 $12.770 10/07/201
Greene, Chancey Courthouse Security Full time $17.084 $5.472 10/07/201
Baker, James Sheriff Position change $21.609 $22.983 10/07/201
BI-WEEKLY BI-WEEKLY
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF CHANGE FROM: T0: EFFECTIVE D

Receive various county reports, news and information
Judge Simons submitted a certificate for Monica Foster, Tax Assessor/Collector, for

completion of Motor Vehicle Sales Tax and Fee Collections, and also discussed upcoming fair
parade and Halloween on Main. Mary Horton reminded the Court that flu shots would be available
for county employees on September 27 from 8:00am to 10:30am. Comm. Hunt added that this
would also be the safety meeting for September. Andy Louderback, Sheriff, informed the Court of
two upcoming events; Law Enforcement 100 Club Banquet September 26 at 6:30pm and National
Night Out on October 3 from 5:30pm to 7:30pm. Michelle Darilek, Auditor, advised the Court that
the County’s current anti-virus provided will need to be replaced soon.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion was made by Comm. Belicek, seconded by Comm. Bubela to adjourn at 10:38 am.
APPROVED this the 10th day of October, 2017.

g R
\. A =
D Dennis Simons
County Judge

ATTEST:

) L, LN RAN B~ e ]

) Barbara Earl, County Clerk
And Ex-Officio Clerk ot the Commissioners’
Court ot Jackson County, Texas

September 25, 2017 879



